RESOLUTION NO. 23-17 Replacing Resolution 01-14 Real Property Acquisition Procedures for Public Works Projects

WHEREAS, The Mason County Department of Public Works engages in projects designed to improve the County's transportation infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, said projects frequently require the acquisition of additional right of way from abutting property owners; and

WHEREAS, certain federal and state laws and regulations set forth procedures for the acquisition of real property, including rights of way; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that adherence to said laws and regulations in all real property and right of way acquisition activities of County staff is appropriate and required; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mason County Board of Commissioners that Real Property Acquisition Procedures for Public Works Projects found in Exhibit A, attached hereto, are hereby adopted and mandated for use by Public Works staff in connection with all transportation improvement projects and other activities in pursuit of the Public Works mission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Real Property and Right of Way Acquisition Procedures found in Mason County Resolution 01-14 is hereby replaced.

DATED this 25 day of April , 2017.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Melissa Drewry, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tim Whitehead, Ch.DPA

Randy Neatherlin, Commissioner